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The church is no longer used for worship and is now a private house. 

As is the custom of most Scottish Kirkyards, the graves are laid out in lines running on an approximate north-south axis, therefore, having their faces 
towards east or west. 

The identification of a stone is as follows. Tay Valley FHS identification of Kinnettles Kirkyard is KT- followed by a single letter, followed by a number. 
The letter identifies the row reading from west to east, and the number identifies the stone numbering southwards from the northern end of the row.  

Row A is a collection of stones at the south wall of the former church on the north side of the path, numbering west to east, while row B is comprised of 
all the stones to the south side of the path, opposite the south wall of the church building. All other rows, C to M, are from the east end of the building 
towards the eastern boundary of the Kirkyard. 

Hence stone KT-H10 is within Kinnettles Kirkyard, in the sixth row from the east end of the church building, and the tenth stone from the northern end 
of the row. 

Searched for 

Surname 
Stone ID 

Stone Other 

Names 1 

Stone Other  

Names 2 

Stone Other  

Names 3 

Stone Other  

Names 4 

ALEXANDER KT-E01 GRIEVE 
   

ALLARDICE KT-B03 SOUTAR 
   

ANDERSON KT-H08 RAMSAY 
   

ANDERSON KT-J06 SMITH 
   

ARNOT KT-H06 BELL 
   

ARNOT KT-H05 KERR 
   

ARNOT KT-H04 SMITH DOIG 
  

AYNSWORTH KT-F04 
    

AYNSWORTH KT-F05 
    

BALFOUR KT-H02 GELLATLY DYCE 
  

BAXTER KT-F09 
    

BAXTER KT-F08 FAGAN 
   

BEALE KT-B02 THOMSON 
   

BEATTIE KT-I01 FYFE 
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Searched for 

Surname 
Stone ID 

Stone Other 

Names 1 

Stone Other  

Names 2 

Stone Other  

Names 3 

Stone Other  

Names 4 

BELL KT-H06 ARNOT 
   

BELL KT-I03 SMITH LUNAN 
  

BERRY KT-B07 PATULLO OVENS 
  

BINNIE KT-F06 HOPE 
   

BRUCE KT-H11 WHYTE CRAB BYRE 
 

BUICK KT-A02 SCOTT 
   

BURNS KT-B10 SIMPSON 
   

BYRE KT-H11 BRUCE WHYTE CRAB 
 

CAMPBELL KT-C05 HOOD 
   

CATHRO KT-H10 GUTHRIE 
   

CRAB KT-H11 BYRE BRUCE WHYTE 
 

DALLAS KT-D05 GRAY 
   

DICK KT-F12 LINDSAY 
   

DISHINGTON KT-M04 RIDDLE 
   

DOIG KT-H04 ARNOT SMITH 
  

DOIG KT-C02 MARTIN 
   

DOIG KT-J04 NICOLL 
   

DOIG KT-J05 SMITH 
   

DONALD KT-A05 
    

DONALD KT-A06 MAUNSELL 
   

DORWARD KT-G01 SCOTT 
   

DORWARD KT-G02 SOUTAR MILLER 
  

DOUGLAS KT-L01 
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Searched for 

Surname 
Stone ID 

Stone Other 

Names 1 

Stone Other  

Names 2 

Stone Other  

Names 3 

Stone Other  

Names 4 

DOUGLAS KT-L04 
    

DOUGLAS KT-L05 
    

DOUGLAS KT-L06 DOUGLAS 
   

DOUGLAS KT-K02 HUTCHISON 
   

DOUGLAS KT-L02 THORNES-ROBERTS 
   

DUFF KT-G04 WIGHTON 
   

DUKE KT-D09 SIME ROBERTSON 
  

DUNCAN KT-D04 
    

DUNCAN KT-F01 
    

DUNCAN KT-D11 McKAY 
   

DYCE KT-H02 BALFOUR GELLATLY 
  

EASSON KT-C06 THOM 
   

FAGAN KT-F08 BAXTER 
   

FAIRWEATHER KT-H09 NICOLL GUTHRIE 
  

FINDLAY KT-D10 ROBERTSON JOINER 
  

FLEMING KT-I05 GUTHRIE 
   

FYFE KT-I01 BEATTIE 
   

FYFE KT-F03 KIDDIE 
   

GALBRAITH KT-C04 MACHARDY 
   

GELLATLY KT-H02 DYCE BALFOUR 
  

GELLATLY KT-H01 ROBERTSON 
   

GIBSON KT-F10 LINDSAY 
   

GILLESPIE KT-H07 McKAY 
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Searched for 

Surname 
Stone ID 

Stone Other 

Names 1 

Stone Other  

Names 2 

Stone Other  

Names 3 

Stone Other  

Names 4 

GLEN KT-E02 McBETH 
   

GLEN KT-B01 SOUTAR 
   

GRANT KT-M01 
    

GRANT KT-A03 ROBERTSON 
   

GRASSICK KT-A07 MARTIN 
   

GRAY KT-D07 
    

GRAY KT-D05 DALLAS 
   

GRAY KT-D06 HUTCHIESON 
   

GRIEVE KT-E01 ALEXANDER 
   

GUTHRIE KT-H10 CATHRO 
   

GUTHRIE KT-H09 FAIRWEATHER NICOLL 
  

GUTHRIE KT-I05 FLEMING 
   

HARVEY KT-E03 
    

HAY KT-E04 STEVEN 
   

HERNE KT-D08 TAYLOR 
   

HILL KT-D12 NICOLL 
   

HOOD KT-C05 CAMPBELL 
   

HOPE KT-F07 
    

HOPE KT-F06 BINNIE 
   

HUTCHIESON KT-D06 GRAY 
   

HUTCHISON KT-K02 DOUGLAS 
   

HUTCHISON KT-L06 HUTCHISON 
   

JAMIESON KT-E06 SMITH 
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Searched for 

Surname 
Stone ID 

Stone Other 

Names 1 

Stone Other  

Names 2 

Stone Other  

Names 3 

Stone Other  

Names 4 

JOHNSTON KT-B09 MELVIN KINNEAR 
  

JOHNSTON KT-I02 TAYLOR 
   

JOINER KT-D10 FINDLAY ROBERTSON 
  

KEAN KT-D01 NICOLL 
   

KERR KT-H05 ARNOT 
   

KIDDIE KT-F03 FYFE 
   

KIDDIE KT-F02 OGILVIE 
   

KINNEAR KT-B09 JOHNSTON MELVIN 
  

KYDD KT-B04 WILKIE 
   

LESLIE KT-D02 RAE 
   

LINDSAY KT-F11 
    

LINDSAY KT-F12 DICK 
   

LINDSAY KT-F10 GIBSON 
   

LUNAN KT-I03 BELL SMITH 
  

MACFARLANE KT-D03 TURNER 
   

MACHARDY KT-C04 GALBRAITH 
   

MARTIN KT-C02 DOIG 
   

MARTIN KT-A07 GRASSICK 
   

MARTIN KT-H03 MORTON 
   

MARTIN KT-A08 NEWBY 
   

MAUNSELL KT-A06 DONALD 
   

McBETH KT-E02 GLEN 
   

McKAY KT-D11 DUNCAN 
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Searched for 

Surname 
Stone ID 

Stone Other 

Names 1 

Stone Other  

Names 2 

Stone Other  

Names 3 

Stone Other  

Names 4 

McKAY KT-H07 GILLESPIE 
   

McKENZIE KT-K01 
    

McNICOLL KT-A04 
    

MELVIN KT-B09 KINNEAR JOHNSTON 
  

MILLER KT-G02 DORWARD SOUTAR 
  

MOIR KT-I04 NORRIE 
   

MORRICE KT-M03 
    

MORTON KT-H03 MARTIN 
   

MUNRO KT-A01 RAMSAY 
   

MURRAY KT-B05 SOUTAR 
   

NEWBY KT-A08 MARTIN 
   

NICOLL KT-J04 DOIG 
   

NICOLL KT-H09 GUTHRIE FAIRWEATHER 
  

NICOLL KT-D12 HILL 
   

NICOLL KT-D01 KEAN 
   

NICOLL KT-J03 ROBBIE 
   

NORRIE KT-I04 MOIR 
   

OGILVIE KT-F02 KIDDIE 
   

OGILVIE KT-C03 STEWART 
   

OVENS KT-B07 BERRY PATULLO 
  

PATULLO KT-B07 OVENS BERRY 
  

PENNYCOOK KT-B06 SHAW 
   

PHILLIP KT-E05 ROBERTSON 
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Searched for 

Surname 
Stone ID 

Stone Other 

Names 1 

Stone Other  

Names 2 

Stone Other  

Names 3 

Stone Other  

Names 4 

PROCTOR KT-B08 
    

RAE KT-C01 
    

RAE KT-D02 LESLIE 
   

RAMSAY KT-H08 ANDERSON 
   

RAMSAY KT-A01 MUNRO 
   

RIDDLE KT-M04 DISHINGTON 
   

ROBB KT-G03 SUTTIE 
   

ROBBIE KT-J03 NICOLL 
   

ROBERTSON KT-D09 DUKE SIME 
  

ROBERTSON KT-H01 GELLATLY 
   

ROBERTSON KT-A03 GRANT 
   

ROBERTSON KT-D10 JOINER FINDLAY 
  

ROBERTSON KT-E05 PHILLIP 
   

SCOTT KT-C07 
    

SCOTT KT-J01 
    

SCOTT KT-A02 BUICK 
   

SCOTT KT-G01 DORWARD 
   

SHAW KT-B06 PENNYCOOK 
   

SHIELLS KT-J02 
    

SHIELLS KT-M02 SMITH 
   

SIME KT-D09 ROBERTSON DUKE 
  

SIMPSON KT-B10 BURNS 
   

SMITH KT-J06 ANDERSON 
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Searched for 

Surname 
Stone ID 

Stone Other 

Names 1 

Stone Other  

Names 2 

Stone Other  

Names 3 

Stone Other  

Names 4 

SMITH KT-H04 DOIG ARNOT 
  

SMITH KT-J05 DOIG 
   

SMITH KT-E06 JAMIESON 
   

SMITH KT-I03 LUNAN BELL 
  

SMITH KT-M02 SHIELLS 
   

SOUTAR KT-M05 
    

SOUTAR KT-B03 ALLARDICE 
   

SOUTAR KT-B01 GLEN 
   

SOUTAR KT-G02 MILLER DORWARD 
  

SOUTAR KT-B05 MURRAY 
   

STEVEN KT-E04 HAY 
   

STEWART KT-C03 OGILVIE 
   

SUTTIE KT-G03 ROBB 
   

TAYLOR KT-D08 HERNE 
   

TAYLOR KT-I02 JOHNSTON 
   

THOM KT-C06 EASSON 
   

THOMSON KT-B02 BEALE 
   

THORNES-ROBERTS KT-L03 
    

THORNES-ROBERTS KT-L02 DOUGLAS 
   

TURNER KT-D03 MACFARLANE 
   

WHYTE KT-H11 CRAB BYRE BRUCE 
 

WIGHTON KT-G04 DUFF 
   

WILKIE KT-B04 KYDD 
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